
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
17 March 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 24 MARCH 2017 at 11:15 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes of the Audit Committee held on Friday 2 December 2016

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 7 - 16)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (Pages 17 - 84)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

6. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 2016 - 2017 (Pages 85 - 
90)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2017 - 2018 (Pages 91 - 96)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017 - 2018 (Pages 97 - 114)
Report by External Audit

9. STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING (Pages 115 - 126)

Public Document Pack



Report by Grant Thornton

10. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TIMETABLE 2016-2017 (Pages 127 - 152)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

11. DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017 - 2018 (Pages 153 - 156)

Audit Committee

Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Iain MacLean Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Richard Trail
Sheila Hill (Vice-Chair)

Contact: Adele Price-Williams       Tel. No. 01546 604480 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD 

on FRIDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2016 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Iain Stewart MacLean
Councillor Elaine Robertson

Councillor Richard Trail
Sheila Hill

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Kevin Anderson, Chief Internal Auditor
Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
David McConnell, Audit Scotland
David Meechan, Audit Scotland

The Chair welcomed Councillor Elaine Robertson to her first meeting of the Audit 
Committee and welcomed the new Audit Scotland team members David McConnell 
and David Meechan.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Roderick McCuish.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no Declarations of Interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Audit Committee held on Friday 23 September were approved as 
a correct record.

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT 
The new Audit Scotland team introduced themselves to the Committee stating that 
they are looking forward to working with Members and Officers over the period of 
their appointment, explained that initial contact had been established with Officers, 
and they are now working on tasks which include having completed their initial 
review of Internal Audit as is customary for new external audit teams.  A plan will be 
produced and submitted to a forthcoming Audit Committee.

The key External Audit team Members are wishing to establish a more integrated 
approach to Best Value which will be reviewed on a cumulative basis with follow-up 
work carried out accordingly.  

5. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
Consideration was given by Members to a report providing an update on Internal 
Audit activity during Quarter 3 against; 2016/17 Audit Plan progress; individual audits 
undertaken; Continuing Monitoring Programme testing; Internal Audit Development 
Plan and Performance Indicators.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Decision

The Audit Committee;

i) noted the contents of the report; and

ii) approved the rescheduling of the Waste Management Audit.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 2 December 2016, submitted)

At this point the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 
joined the meeting.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2016 - 2017 
Members of the Audit Committee considered a report providing detail in respect of 
the below nine audits;

 Procurement and Commissioning -  Professional Electronic Commerce Online 
System (PECOS);

 Procurement and Commissioning -  Off Contract Purchasing;
 TOTAL Roads Costing System;
 Debt Recovery and Write Off;
 Children’s Units;
 Tax Incremental Financing;
 ICT;
 Property Maintenance; and
 All Weather Pitch Facilities.

The Chairman received the support of the Committee in noting the work of the 
Commissioning and Procurement Team in recognition of the high levels of 
assurance provided in the audits of PECOS and Off Contract Purchasing.

Motion

1. To note the content of the summary report and detail within each individual 
report; and

2. To bring the audit report on Tax Incremental Funding to the attention of the 
Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee.

Moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair.

Amendment

1. To note the content of the summary report and detail within each individual report 
with the exception of the audit report on Tax Incremental Funding; 

2. To address the concerns of the elected members at the current status of the Lorn 
Arc TIF, this amendment proposes the following actions:

Page 2



i) No agreement should be reached on the report by the Chief Internal Auditor 
on today’s agenda and the report should be remitted to special meeting as per 
point 2 below.

ii) A special joint meeting should be called of both Audit and PRS committees 
prior to end January 2017 to enable full debate and scrutiny of this important 
project.  This meeting should be held in Oban in a suitable public venue to 
allow public attendance.  As at area committee meetings, the agenda should 
be structured in a manner that allows the public to ask questions.

iii) Prior to this meeting, members of the Oban & Lorn area committee will be 
invited to submit written comment on the Lorn Arc project.

iv) Prior to this meeting, officers will be asked to prepare a summary of each 
element of the Lorn Arc identifying strengths and weaknesses and rating the 
chances of full success of each element.  This should include elements 
already abandoned as well as current and proposed.

v) The papers for the special meeting will comprise:

a) The Chief Internal Auditor’s report for today’s meeting.
b) The written submissions of the Oban & Lorn Area Committee members.
c) The summary of each element of the project as per 4 above.

vi) Members of the Oban & Lorn area committee will be invited to attend the 
special meeting proposed at 1 above so they can fully participate in the 
debate but with voting reserved to the members of Audit and PRS 
committees.

vii) The recommendations coming from this meeting should be reported directly to 
the next meeting of the full council.

Moved by Councillor Michael Breslin, seconded by Councillor Iain S MacLean

Decision

On a show of hands vote, the Amendment received 2 votes and the Motion received 
4 votes and the Committee resolved accordingly.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 2 December 2016, submitted)

At this point the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services left 
and took no further part in the meeting.

At this point Councillor Breslin left the room and took no part in the discussion of item 
7, returning for item 8 and the remainder of the meeting.

7. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 2016 - 2017 
Consideration was given to a report and associated appendices detailing the results 
from a review by Internal Audit which documents the progress made by departmental 
management in implementing the recommendations made by both External and 
Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 31 October 2016.

Page 3



Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 2 December 2016, submitted)

8. DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2017 - 2018 
A report introducing the draft Annual Audit Plan for the financial year 2017/18 was 
given consideration by the Committee.

Decision

The Committee;

i) noted the proposed content of the report; and 

ii) agreed to feedback any comments to the Chief Internal Auditor.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 2 December 2016, submitted)

9. RISK MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW 
The Audit Committee considered a report provided as an update in relation to the 
undernoted risk management areas of activity;

 Strategic Risk Register;
 Operational Risk Registers;
 CIPFA Benchmarking;
 Annual Assurance Statement review;
 Annual review of Policy, Strategy and Guidance; and
 Risk Management Action Plan.

Decision

The Committee;

i) noted the contents of the report; and

ii) noted the continued progress in respect of integrating and embedding risk 
management.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 2 December 2016, 
submitted)

10. VAT UPDATE REPORT 
At the Council’s request the tax consultants KPMG carried out a VAT Risk Review to 
identify any areas of potential risk in the Council’s VAT accounting processes. A 
report outlining issues identified by KPMG and procedures that have been put in 
place, or are in the process of being put in place, in order to reduce the level of risk 
was given consideration by the Audit Committee.

Page 4



Decision

The Audit Committee noted the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 2 December 2016, 
submitted)

11. AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
Members of the Audit Committee considered a report providing an update in 
progress and planned activity in respect of the Audit Committee Development Plan.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report and the proposed action plan.

(Reference: Report by Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee dated 2 December 2016, 
submitted)

12. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2016 - 2017 
In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Committee, Members 
considered the outline Audit Committee workplan.

Decision

The Committee noted the workplan.

(Reference: Audit Committee Workplan dated 2 December 2016, submitted)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 24 MARCH 2017 

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The objective of the report is to provide a summary of Internal Audit activity and 
progress during Quarter 4. 

1.2 Core activities together with a progress update statement are shown below. 

 16/17 Audit Plan progress: The Audit plan is anticipated to be fully complete
by 31st March 2017.

 Individual Audits undertaken: 6 audits have been completed during the
period.  Of these Audits, 2 are rated as High and 4 are rated as Substantial.

 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing: A number of auditable units
are subject to continuous testing. Management have responded to previous
quarter notifications and there are no outstanding issues.

 Performance indicators: Current status is green / on track.

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 24 MARCH 2017 

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 The objective of the report is to provide an update on Internal Audit activity 
during Quarter 4 against a number of areas; 

 16/17 Audit Plan progress

 Individual Audits undertaken

 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing

 Internal Audit Development Plan

 Performance indicators

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are requested to note the content of the report. 

4. DETAIL

4.1 With the exception of one deferral, Waste Management, which was moved to 
the 17/18 plan, all scheduled audits within the 16/17 plan are expected to be 
fully complete by 31 March 2017.  

4.2 Audits completed to February are detailed in Table 1. 

Table 1: Summary of Audits performed in Quarter 4 2016/17 

Audit Name Level of 
Assurance 

No. of Actions High Actions 

Education
[...]
 publication has been prepared only as a guide. No responsibility can be accepted by us for loss 
occasioned to any person acting or refraining from acting as a result of  any material in this publication. 

P
age 84

http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/


  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24 MARCH 2017 
    

  
EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2016 – 2017. 
  

  
 1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
    
  1.1     Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management 

in implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and 
Internal Audit. This report and attached appendices are the results from a 
review performed by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be 
implemented by 31 January 2017.  

    
  1.2  

 
The process requires departmental Executive Directors assigning a 3rd tier 
officer to act as the sole contact for the follow up of both external and 
internal recommendations.  The contact role involves updating both the 
Executive Directors and Internal Audit on progress with agreed audit 
recommendation implementation. 

    
  1.3 Appendix 1 is a statistical summary of all agreed recommendations arising 

from National, External and Internal Audit reports by department. Detailed 
is the number of recommendations due as at 31 January 2017, the number 
implemented, the number of agreed future recommendations and their 
status, e.g. on course etc. 

    
  1.4 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 provides a summary as at 31 January 2017, of all outstanding 
recommendations from National, External and Internal Audit reports by 
department and service. Detailed is the report name along with the 
weakness identified, agreed management action, revised date, any 
previous implementation dates reported to the Audit Committee 
management comment and Pyramid status 
 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
   
 2.1 The audit committee note the content of this report. 

 
 

  

3. CONCLUSION 
   
 3.1 Of the recommendations due fo
[...]
ission, we 
provide independent assurance to the people of Scotland that public money is 
spent properly and provides value. We aim to achieve this by: 

 carrying out relevant and timely audits of the way the public sector manages 
and spends money 

 reporting our findings and conclusions in public 

 identifying risks, making clear and relevant recommendations. 

Page 98



Argyll and Bute Council Annual Audit Plan 2016/17 | 3 

 

 

Contents 
 

Risks and planned work 4 

Audit risks 4 

Charitable Trusts Administered by Argyll and Bute Council 8 

Reporting arrangements 8 

Audit fee 8 

Responsibilities 9 

Audit scope and timing 10 

Financial statements 10 

Internal audit 12 

Audit dimensions 12 

Best Value 15 

Independence and objectivity 16 

Quality control 16 

Page 99



4 |  
 

 

Risks and planned work 
 

1. This annual audit plan contains an overview of the planned scope and timing of 
our audit and is carried out in accordance with International Standards on Auditing 
(ISAs), the Code of Audit Practice, and any other relevant guidance.  This plan 
identifies our audit work to provide an opinion on the financial statements and 
related matters and meet the wider scope requirements of public sector audit 
including the new approach to Best Value.  The wider scope of public audit 
contributes to conclusions on the appropriateness, effectiveness and impact of 
corporate governance, performance management arrangements and financial 
sustainability. 

Audit risks 

2. Based on our discussions with staff, attendance at committee meetings and a 
review of supporting information we have identified the following main risk areas for 
Argyll and Bute Council.  We have categorised these risks into financial risks and 
wider dimension risks.  The key audit risks, which require specific audit testing, are 
detailed in Exhibit 1. 

Exhibit 1 
 

Audit Risk Management 
assurance 
 

Planned audit work 

Financial statement issues and risks  

1 Risk of manage
[...]
 the Code of Audit Practice, and are guided by the auditing 
profession’s ethical guidance.  

14. Auditors in the public sector give an independent opinion on the financial 
statements. We also review and report on the arrangements within the audited 
body to manage its performance, regularity and use of resources. In doing this, we 
aim to support improvement and accountability. 

 

Page 105



10 |  
 

 

Audit scope and timing 
 

Financial statements 

15. The statutory financial statements audit will be the foundation and source for 
the majority of the audit work necessary to support our judgements and 
conclusions.  We also consider the wider environment and challenges facing the 
public sector.  Our audit approach includes: 

 understanding the business of Argyll and Bute Council and the associated 
risks which could impact on the financial statements 

 assessing the key systems of internal control, and establishing how 
weaknesses in these systems could impact on the financial statements 

 identifying major transaction streams, balances and areas of estimation and 
understanding how Argyll and Bute Council will include these in the financial 
statements 

 assessing the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements 

 determining the nature, timing and extent of audit procedures necessary to 
provide us with sufficient audit evidence as to whether the financial 
statements are free of material misstatement. 

16. We will give an opinion on the financial statements as to:  

 whether they give a true and fair view, in accordance with applicable law and 
the 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom (the 2016/17 Code), of the state of the affairs of the council and its 
group as at 31 March 2017 and of the income and expenditure of the council 
and its group for the year then ended 

 whether they have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRSs as 
adopted by the European Union, as interpreted and ada
[...]
m/accounts/UKAS/subscriber/new?pop=t


This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
24 MARCH  2017 

 
STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING  

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report sets out Internal Audit's assessment of the sources of assurance 
for the Audit Committee on the management of the Council's strategic risks.   
 
The report describes the approach to the work and the outcomes, including 
recommendations for improvement.  
 
Appendix 1 highlights the overall assessment against each of the strategic 
risks. It should be noted that the assessment is based on the level of 
assurance that the Committee can rely on at each level.  A 'low/red' level 
therefore highlights where there are gaps in evidence of active /targeted 
actions /activity rather than an assessment on the management of that risk.  
 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The Audit Committee notes the Risk Assurance Map at Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 The Audit Committee considers implications for the Internal Audit annual 

plans in 2017-18 and 2018-19.   
 

  
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 It was agreed that Internal Audit would prepare and update an assurance 

mapping exercise on an annual basis to: 
 

 give senior management and elected/committee members comfort 
that there is a comprehensive risk and assurance framework with no 
duplicated effort or potential gaps; 
 

 ensure that Internal Audit plans are targeted to address the key risks 
facing the Council and where assurance gaps remain; 
 

 identify any potential areas of overlap or duplication of assurance. 
 
 

3.2 
 
 
3.3 

Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Council’s strategic assurance map, 
which follows the three lines of defence model.   
 
The assurance map details where the Audit Committee can gain assurance 
against the monitoring and management of strategic risks. 

Page 115 Agenda Item 9



 
The assurance map is based on the following three lines of defence model: 
 

First Line Seco
[...]

follow up December 2015 

There is a range of 
assurance sources 
across the three lines 
of defence.   

14 Civil contingency and 
business continuity 

Amber 6 Amber 6  Critical activities 
identified within 
review of 
business 
continuity 
arrangements 

 West of Scotland 
local resilience 
partnership 
provides 
additional support 

 Community 
resilience plans  

 Critical Activity 
Recovery Plan 
(CARP) updates 
to DMT/SMT. 

Planning Group –debrief for 
emergency planning 
exercises. 

 

Partnership Overview 

Low level of 2
nd

 and 
3

rd
 tier assurance.   

P
age 124



Risk Risk Title and 
Description 

Risk Score 
December 
2016 

Risk Score 
December 
2015 

First Line of 
defence 

Second Line of 
Defence 

Third Line of Defence Assessment 

15 Management of 
Services - Services 
and resources are 
not effectively 
managed.  Services 
fail to achieve agreed 
performance levels. 

Amber 6 

 

Amber 6 

 

 Service Planning 
process updated 
in line with review 
of PPMF 

 PPMF including 
quarterly 
reporting 

 DMT exception 
reporting/monitori
ng 

 Quarterly 
performance 
reports to the 
PRS Committee.  

Internal audit: 

 Performance Management 
review (Substantial 
Assurance)  

 

Coverage across all 
three lines of 
defence.  

 

 

 

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 24 MARCH 2017

UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2016-17 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report advises the Audit Committee on the plans in place for financial year 
end 31 March 2017 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited Annual 
Accounts for 2016-17.

1.2 The major change to the timetable is to bring forward the timescales for 
production of the figures for the Integration Joint Board which require to be 
available for the 21 April 2017.

1.3 The Appendices to the report show the timetable for the closure of the general 
ledger and the plan and timetable for preparation of the final accounts.

1.4 The Committee is asked to note that plans are in place to prepare the Councils 
Annual Accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit 
them to Council prior to 30 June 2017 in line with the Scottish Government’s 
requirements.

Page 127 Agenda Item 10



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 24 MARCH 2017

UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2016-17 

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report advises the Audit Committee on the plans in place for financial year 
end 31 March 2017 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited Annual 
Accounts for 2016-17.

2.2 Processes have been established to ensure that the Annual Accounts are 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
on an on-going basis. There are no major changes in accounting practice for 
2016-17.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To note that plans are in place to prepare the Councils Annual Accounts, 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit them to Council prior 
to 30 June 2017 in line with the Scottish Government’s requirements.

4. DETAIL

4.1 “An Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” has been 
issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
This suggests that Audit Committees should have an overview of the plans made 
for preparation of the Council’s Annual Accounts.

4.2 A set of instructions for the end of the financial year have been drafted. These 
cover year-end close down of the Council’s financial systems and the 
preparation of a set of accounts in line with professional and legislative 
requirements.  These are included within appendices 1 to 3. 

4.3 The major change in the timetable is that figures require to be available for 
consolidation into the Integrated Joint Boards Accounts by 21 April 2017 which 
requires accruals and other entries in respect of Social Work to be processed in 
early April.

4.4 The project plan included with the instructions is detailed an
[...]
to Caroline Whyte to Agree with Kirsty Flanagan.

END OF PROCESS

P
age 152



Audit Committee Work Plan 2017 - 2018

This is an outline plan to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit Committee

Date Report Designation Lead Service Regularity of 
occurrence/
consideration 

Date of Reports to 
Committee 
Services

Additional Comment

Friday 24 March 2017
Internal  Audit Summary of 
Activities

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 1  March 2017

Internal Audit Reports Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 1  March 2017
External & Internal Audit 
Report Follow Up 
2016 – 2017

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 1  March 2017

Annual Audit Plan 2017 - 
2018

Chief Internal Auditor Annual 1  March 2017

Strategic Risk Assurance 
Mapping

Grant Thornton Audit 
Partners

Annual

External Audit Plan 
2017/18

External Auditors Annual 1  March 2017

Financial Statements 
Timetable
2016/17

Head of Strategic 
Finance

Annual 1  March 2017

June 2017
Review of Code of 
Corporate Governance

Head of Strategic 
Finance and Executive 
Director – Customer 
Services

Annual

Internal Audit - Annual 
Report 2016/17

Chief Internal Auditor Annual

Internal Audit Summary of 
Activities

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly

P
age 153

A
genda Item

 11



Audit Committee Work Plan 2017 - 2018
Internal Audit Reports to 
Audit Committee 
2016/17

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly

External & Internal Audit 
Report Follow up 
2015/16

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly

Audit Committee Annual 
Report 2015/16

Chair Audit Committee Annual

Unaudited Financial 
Accounts

Head of Strategic 
Finance

Annual

External Audit Reports External Auditors Quarterly
Risk Management and 
Audit

Chief Executive Annual

Local Scrutiny Plan 
2016/17 – Audit Scotland

Head of Strategic 
Finance

One off report

Audit Committee 
Development: Action Plan

Vice-Chair
Audit Committee

Quarterly

September 2017
Internal Audit Summary of 
Activities 

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly

Internal Audit Reports to 
Audit Committee 2016/17

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly

External & Internal Audit 
Report Follow Up 2016/17

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly

National Fraud Initiative in 
Scotland

Chief Internal Auditor Biannual

Treasury Management 
Assurance Report

Head of Strategic 
Finance

Annual

Audited Financial Accounts Head of Strategic 
Finance

Annual

External Audit Annual External Auditors Annual

P
age 154



Audit Committee Work Plan 2017 - 2018
Report
Review of Community 
Planning Partnership 
Governance

Executive Director -
Community Services

Annual

Performance Management 
Reporting Update 2016

Executive Director -
Customer Services

Annual

December 2017
Internal Audit  Summary of 
Activities

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly

Internal Audit Reports to 
Audit Committee 
2016/17

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly

External & Internal Audit 
Report Follow – Up
2016/17

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly

Draft Annual Audit Plan 
2017/18

Chief Internal Auditor Annual

Risk Management 
Overview

Head of Strategic 
Finance

Annual

VAT Update Report Head of Strategic 
Finance

Annual

Audit Committee 
Development Plan

Vice-Chair
Audit Committee

Quarterly

Future Reports – dates to be determined
Risk Management Grant Thornton Audit 

Partners
Annual

P
age 155



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS
	EMA - Final Report
	Service Planning - Final
	Common Good Property-Final Report
	Pool Cars - Final
	Sustainable Communities - Final Report
	Risk Management report

	6 EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 2016 - 2017
	Appendix 1 - SERVICE SUMMARIES
	Appendix 2 - All Outstanding Recommendations

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2017 - 2018
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017-18

	8 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017 - 2018
	9 STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING
	10 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TIMETABLE 2016-2017
	Appendix 1 - General Ledger Closedown Timetable
	Appendix 2 - Final Accounts Preparation Plan and Timetable
	Appendix 3 - Social Work Closedown Timetable

	11 DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017 - 2018



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD 

on FRIDAY, 24 MARCH 2017 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Elaine Robertson

Councillor Richard Trail
Sheila Hill

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Kevin Anderson, Chief Internal Auditor
Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
David McConnell, Audit Scotland
Ursula Lodge, Senior Manager - Audit Scotland

The Chair welcomed Councillor McCuish and Ursula Lodge, Senior Manager from 
Audit Scotland, to their first meeting of the Audit Committee.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Iain MacLean.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Audit Committee held on Friday 2 December 2016 were 
approved as a correct record subject to the following additional wording in relation to 
the All Weather Pitch audit in item 6:

The Audit Committee noted that contrary to the report and specifically to the 3rd 
paragraph on page 128, the accounts of CCSP were not audited as CCSP had 
claimed exemption from audit under section 477 of the 2006 Companies Act.  
However, Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with relevant 
legislation and where applicable have been subject to independent examination.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Internal Audit 
activity during Quarter 4 against a number of areas including 2016/17 Audit Plan 
progress; Individual Audits undertaken; Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing; 
Internal Audit Development Plan and Performance Indicators.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 24 March 2017, submitted)



5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
The Committee considered a report providing detail in respect of the below 6 audits;

 Education Maintenance Allowance (EMAs);
 Service Planning;
 Common Good Property;
 Use of Pool Cars;
 Sustainable Communities; and
 Risk Management.

Discussion focussed on the use of pool cars and their use in partnership working, 
SEEMis and potential challenge to Common Good property registers.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the summary report and the detail within each 
individual report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 24 March 2017, submitted)

6. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 2016 - 2017 
Consideration was given by the Committee to a report and attached appendices 
documenting the results of progress made by departmental management in 
implementing  recommendations made by both External and Internal Audit which 
were due to be implemented by 31 January 2017.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 24 March 2017, submitted)

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2017 - 2018 
A report introducing the Internal Audit Annual Plan for the financial year 2017/18 was 
considered by the Audit Committee.

Decision

The Committee agreed and approved the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 24 March 2017, submitted)

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017 - 2018 
An annual report containing an overview of the planned scope and timing of Audit 
Scotland’s audit which will be carried out in accordance with International Standards 
on Auditing (ISAs) Code of Audit Practice and other relevant guidance was 
considered by the Committee. The plan identified how Audit Scotland will provide an 
opinion on the financial statements and related matters and how it will meet the 
wider scope of public sector audit requirements including the new approach to Best 
Value.  



Members were made aware that audit risks 1 and 2 in the plan associated with 
financial statement issues are requirements of auditing standards and not because 
anything that has been identified specifically to the Council and it is Audit Scotland’s 
opinion that this year’s budget setting process was reasonable and they will 
therefore not be reporting on this.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Audit Scotland dated March 2017, submitted)

9. STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which set out Internal Audit’s 
assessment of the sources of assurance for the Audit Committee on the 
management of the Council’s strategic risks.  The report described the approach to 
the work and the outcomes including recommendations for improvement.

Decision

The Committee noted;

a) the report: and

b) the Risk Assurance Map.

(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton dated 24 March 2017, submitted)

10. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TIMETABLE 2016-2017 
The Audit Committee gave consideration to a report advising on the plans for 
financial year end 31 March 2017 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited 
Annual Accounts for 2016-17.  The Committee noted that the timescales for the 
production of the figures for the Integrated Joint Board have been brought forward to 
21 April 2017.

Decision   

The Committee noted that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s Annual 
Accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice which are to be submitted 
to the Council prior to 30 June 2017, in line with the Scottish Government’s 
requirements.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 24 March 2017, submitted)

11. DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017 - 2018 
In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit Committee Members 
considered the outline Audit Committee workplan.

Decision



The Committee noted the draft workplan.

(Reference: Audit Committee Workplan dated 24 March 2017, submitted)

The Chair thanked Members for their attendance, deliberation and involvement in the 
Audit Committee to help ensure a reasonable degree of assurance that issues are 
properly managed.


